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Button Guide

ON/OFF

« Turn ON: Slide the switch to “ON.” The front light
will blink white twice.

« Turn OFF: Slide the switch to “OFF.” The front light
will blink amber twice.

TX/RX

Toggle between Transmit (TX) and Receive (RX)
modes. The front light will blink white twice to
confirm the mode change.

Volume Controls
Use the + and - buttons to adjust the volume:

« Increase Volume: Press +

« Decrease Volume: Press -

« Mute: Double-click - to mute. The front light will
blink white while muted.

« Check Battery Life: Double-click +; the front
light will blink amber to indicate the current
charge level.

o1

PAIRT [ 1 PAIR2

ON/OFF © 0 TX/RX

Volume Controls

PAIR1

Use this button to pair a device in both

Transmit (TX) and Receive (RX) modes.

« Initiate Pairing: Hold the PAIR 1 button for 4
seconds. The button light will blink amber four
times, then alternate between white and amber
to indicate pairing mode.

PAIR2

Use this button to pair a second device in

Transmit (TX) mode.

« Initiate Pairing: Hold the PAIR 2 button for 4
seconds. The button light will blink amber four
times, then alternate between white and amber
to indicate pairing mode.

PAIR1 | 1 PAIR2

ON/OFF @ 0 TX/RX

Volume Controls
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Charging

We recommend fully charging AirFly Pro 2 before using it for the
first time. The internal battery provides over 25 hours of use on a
full charge. When the battery is low (with 10% remaining), AirFly
Pro 2 will blink amber three times every 10 seconds as a
reminder to recharge.

Already on your flight? AirFly Pro 2 should have enough charge
to last until you reach your destination. Be sure to fully recharge
it when you arrive.

How to Charge:
1. Use the included USB-C to USB-A charging cable.
2. Plug the USB-C end into AirFly Pro 2.

3. Plug the USB-A end into any powered USB-A port
(e.g., computer, wall adapter).

Charging Status:
« While charging, the amber light will illuminate and remain on.
« Once fully charged (within 2 hours), the amber light will turn off.
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Battery Status Indicator
To check the battery status of AirFly Pro 2, double-click the
Volume Up button (+). The amber light will blink to indicate
the remaining battery level:

» 4 amber blinks ~ 100%

» 3 amber blinks ~ 75%

2 amber blinks ~ 50%

«1amber blink ~ 25%
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Turning AirFly Pro 2 On & Off

Use the ON/OFF switch located on the left side of AirFly Pro 2
to power the device on or off.

« To turn ON: Slide the switch up. The white light will blink two
times and then stay on.

« To turn OFF: Slide the switch down. The amber light will
blink two times and then turn off.

ON/OFF €

Transmit or Receive Mode

AirFly Pro 2 Modes of Operation

AirFly Pro 2 can function in two distinct modes: Transmit Mode (TX)
and Receive Mode (RX). Select a mode based on whether you need
to send or receive audio.
Transmit Mode (TX)
Use Transmit Mode (TX) to connect your wireless headphones to any
device with a headphone jack. In this mode, AirFly Pro 2 transmits
audio from a wired audio source to your wireless headphones.
Common use cases include:
« Streaming audio from devices with headphone jacks (such

as airplane TVs or gym treadmills) to your wireless headphones.
Receive Mode (RX)
Use Receive Mode (RX) to connect your phone or tablet wirelessly to
an AUX-IN port. In this mode, AirFly Pro 2 receives Bluetooth audio
from your device and transmits it to a connected stereo system via
the AUX-IN port.
Common use cases include:
« Streaming music from your smartphone to the AUX-IN port of a car,
boat, or home stereo system.




Pairing with Wireless Earbuds
or Wireless Headphones

To connect AirFly Pro 2 to your wireless earbuds or
headphones in Transmit Mode, start by putting your
earbuds or headphones into Bluetooth pairing mode.

Step 1: Enter Pairing Mode on Wireless Earbuds or
Headphones

« Activate Bluetooth Pairing Mode
on Earbuds or Headphones
Follow the instructions in your earbud or
headphones' owner's manual to enter Bluetooth
pairing mode. This process may vary depending on
the earbud or headphone model.

Step 2: Initial Pairing Mode (Out of the Box)

Follow these steps to set up AirFly Pro 2
for the first time:

1. Turn on AirFly Pro 2:
Slide the ON/OFF switch on the left power
button to the ON position. The white light will
blink twice to confirm that AirFly Pro 2 is
powered on.

2. Auto Pairing:
AirFly Pro 2 will automatically enter pairing
mode. The PAIR 1 light will biink white and PAIRT [
amber, indicating it's ready to pair.

3. Manual Pairing (If Needed): ON/OFF ©

If AirFly Pro 2 does not enter pairing mode
automatically (blinking white and amber):

« Press and hold the PAIR 1 button for 4 seconds.
« The light will blink amber four times, then start

blinking white and amber, signaling that it is
ready to pair.




Step 3: Confirmation of Pairing

1. Successful Pairing Indicator
Once pairing is successful, the PAIR 1
light will illuminate in white and
remain on for 10 seconds.

Note: The initial pairing process may
take up to 90 seconds. After the first
connection, AirFly Pro 2 will remember
your earbuds or headphones for faster
future connections.

PAIR1

Step 4: Connect to an Audio Source

1. Plug in AirFly Pro 2
Insert AirFly Pro 2 into the headphone
jack of any device with a standard
3.5mm audio port.

2. Stream Wireless Audio
Enjoy wireless audio streamed
directly to your paired wireless
earbuds or headphones.

)
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Adding a Second Set
of Wireless Headphones

Note: Pairing a second set of headphones
only works when one set of headphones is
already paired and connected.

Step 1: Enter Pairing Mode on EarBuds or
Wireless Headphones

« Wireless Earbuds or Headphones: Repeat
step 10on page 7 to enter pairing mode

Step 2: Enter Pairing Mode on AirFly Pro 2

Press and hold the PAIR 2 button for 4
seconds to begin pairing mode for the
second set of headphones. The PAIR 2 light
will blink amber four times, then alternate
between white and amber, indicating that it
is now in pairing mode.




Step 3: Confirmation of Pairing

Once the second set of
headphones is successfully
connected, the PAIR 2 light will
illuminate white and remain on
for 10 seconds.

PAIR 2

Volume Controls & Mute
Action Button

Volume up* Press “+"

Volume down* Press “-"

Max volume Press and hold “+"
Min volume Press and hold “-"
Mute volume Double-click “-"
Unmute volume Double-click “-"

*8 Steps of Volume

Light

No light

No light
No light
Front light blinks white
Front light blinks white

No light

Volume Controls




Reconnecting Earbuds / Headphones

When AirFly Pro 2 is powered on, it will automatically attempt to
reconnect to the last two devices it was paired with.

Reconnection Time:
« One Device: Reconnection takes approximately 15 seconds.

« Two Devices: Reconnection may take up to 35 seconds.

Resetting AirFly Pro 2

To clear AirFly Pro 2's memory of paired devices,
follow these steps:

1. Ensure AirFly Pro 2 is powered on.

2. Press and hold the Pair 1 button for 4 seconds. This action will
erase all paired devices from memory.

3. After resetting, AirFly Pro 2 will automatically re-enter pairing
mode, ready to connect to new devices.
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ON/OFF ©

Reconnecting EarBuds /
Headphones to Smartphone

Once paired, AirFly Pro 2 will remember your earbuds or
headphones and will automatically connect to them
when powered on. To switch back to your Smartphone,
follow these steps:

1. Turn off AirFly Pro 2
This will disconnect it from your
earbuds or headphones.

2. Open Bluetooth Settings on Smartphone
On your iPhone, go to Settings > Bluetooth.

3. Select Earbuds or Headphones
From the list of available devices, select
your earbuds or headphones.

4. Confirm Connection
Once connected, the status will change from
Not Connected to Connected.

John's Car Connected @

Smart Watch Connected @
—H— My Headphones Not Connected  (®

OTHER DEVICES

AirFly Pro 2

/ 12:30 Gl =
< Settings

Bluetooth
Connect to accessories you can use for activities
such as streaming music, making phone calls,
and gaming. Learn more.

Bluetooth

verable as “John Doe’s iPhone*while
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Using AirFly Pro 2 with an
AUX-IN Port (Receive Mode)

To use AirFly Pro 2 with an AUX-IN port, switch it to
Receive Mode (RX) by following these steps:

Step 1: Turn on AirFly Pro 2

Slide the power switch to ON. The front light will blink
white twice to indicate it is powered on.

Step 2: Switch to Receive Mode (RX)

« AirFly Pro 2 will blink white twice again, and the
PAIR 1 button will begin blinking white and amber,
indicating it's in pairing mode.

« If AirFly Pro 2 does not automatically enter pairing
mode, press and hold the PAIR 1 button for 4
seconds. The light will blink amber four times, then
start blinking white and amber, signaling it is ready
for pairing.
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ON/OFF ©

TX/RX

Step 3: Pair AirFly Pro 2 with a Smartphone

1. Enter Bluetooth Settings on Your Smartphone
With AirFly Pro 2 in pairing mode, open the
Bluetooth settings on your smartphone.

2.Select AirFly Pro 2
In the list of available devices under “Other
Devices," select AirFly Pro 2 to complete the
pairing process.

/ 12:30 Gl =
< Settings

Bluetooth

Connect to accessories you can use for activities
such as streaming music, making phone calls,
and gaming. Learn more.

Bluetooth

verable as “John Doe’s iPhone*while

John's Car Connected @
Smart Watch Connected @
My Headphones Not Connected (®
OTHER DEVICES

[ AirFly Pro 2
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Step 4: Plug AirFly Pro 2 into the AUX-IN Port

After connecting your smartphone to AirFly

Pro 2, insert AirFly Pro 2 into the AUX-IN port
of the desired audio source (e.g., car stereo,
home speaker system).

FCC Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the
equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However,
mere is I’\D guaranlee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If

harmful interference to radio or television reception,
whlch canbe determlned by tuming the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged totry to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

- Reorient o relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

ISED Staiement

This d pli ntains i pt itter that comply with
Innovation Science and Economic Developmem Canada's license-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause
interference; and (2) This device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Safety Statement

- Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of
abattery, that can result in an explosion;

-Leaving a battery in ly high ding envi that
can result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas;

- Abattery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion
or the leakage

Hereby, Twelve South, LLC declares that the radio equipment type is in compliance
with Directive 2014/53/EU. Full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available
at the following internet address https:. ith. -US/decl;
tions-of-conformity-1003863

NBTC Statement
This telecommunication equipment conforms to the requirements of the National
Telecommunications Commission.

RED

Hereby, Twelve South, LLC, declare that the radio equipment type, Model name
AirFly Pro, is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full test of EU
declaration of conformity is available at our website: http:/www.twelvesouth.com

RF Exposure Statement
Caution: To maintain th with RF exposure guideline, place the unit at
least 20cm from nearby person.

Frequency range: 2402 - 2480MHz
Transmission power: 1dBm(conducted)

1-year Limited Warranty included. Visit twelvesouth.com/warranty for full details.

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian
Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for amajor failure and

1 for any other loss or damage. You are also
entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of
acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. 20




Declaration of Conformance
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This not b I d ing it junctic 1any other
antenna or transmitter.

[:]z] A Avoid using battery in the following conditions:

High low extreme that toduring use,
storage or transportation.

Lowair pressure at high altitude.

- Replacement of a battery with an incorrect type that can defeat a safeguard.
The applied nameplate is located at bottom of the product.

Use only power supply with output rating 5V DC 3A max. of PS1, 15W
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» ADEPOSER _ ADEPOSER
Cet appareil, ENMAGASIN ~EN DECHETERIE

D¢

twelvesouth.com/recycle

ses accessoires,
cordons et batteries @
se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil |
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Guide des boutons

Marche/Arrét (ON/OFF)

« Mise en marche : Faites glisser l'interrupteur sur
« ON ». Le voyant avant clignotera deux fois en blanc.

« Mise hors tension : Faites glisser l'interrupteur sur
« OFF ». Le voyant avant clignotera deux fois en orange.

TX/RX

Basculez entre les modes Transmission (TX) et

Réception (RX). Le voyant avant clignotera deux fois

en blanc pour confirmer le changement de mode.

Contrdles du volume

Utilisez les boutons + et - pour ajuster le volume :

« Augmenter le volume : Appuyez sur +

« Diminuer le volume : Appuyez sur -

« Mode Sourdine : Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton - pour
activer le mode sourdine. Le voyant avant clignotera en
blanc lorsque I'appareil est en sourdine.

« Vérifier I'état de la pile : Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton
+; le voyant avant clignotera en orange pour indiquer le
niveau de charge actuel.

25

PAIRT [ 1l PAIR2

ON/OFF © 0 TX/RX

Volume Controls

JUMELAGE 1(PAIR 1)

Utilisez ce bouton pour jumeler un appareil en

modes Transmission (TX) et Réception (RX).

« Lancer le jumelage : Maintenez le bouton PAIR 1
enfoncé pendant 4 secondes. Le voyant
lumineux clignotera quatre fois en orange, puis
alternera entre blanc et orange pour indiquer le
mode de jumelage.

JUMELAGE 2 (PAIR 2)
Utilisez ce bouton pour jumeler un deuxieme
appareil en modes Transmission (TX).

« Lancer le jumelage : Maintenez le bouton PAIR 2
enfoncé pendant 4 secondes. Le voyant
lumineux clignotera quatre fois en orange, puis
alternera entre blanc et orange pour indiquer le
mode de jumelage.

PAR1 | 1 PAIR2

ON/OFF @ 0 TX/RX

Volume Controls

26



Chargement

Nous recommandons de charger entierement le AirFly Pro 2 avant de
l'utiliser pour la premiére fois. La pile interne offre plus de 25 heures
d'utilisation avec une charge compléte. Lorsque la pile est faible (avec 10 %
de charge restante), l'AirFly Pro 2 clignotera trois fois en orange toutes les
10 secondes pour vous rappeler de la recharger.

Déja a bord de votre vol? LAirFly Pro 2 devrait avoir suffisamment de
charge pour durer jusqu'a votre destination. Assurez-vous de le recharger
complétement a votre arrivée.

Comment charger :

1. Utilisez le cable de chargement USB-C vers USB-A inclus.

2. Branchez I'extrémité USB-C dans l'AirFly Pro 2.

3. Branchez I'extrémité USB-A dans n'importe quel port USB-A alimenté
(par ex. : un ordinateur, un adaptateur mural).

Etatdelacharge:

« Pendant la charge, le voyant orange s'allumera et restera allumé.
« Une fois la charge terminée (environ 2 heures), le voyant
orange s'éteindra.

27

Indicateur de I'état de la pile

Pour vérifier I'état de la pile de I'AirFly Pro 2, appuyez
deux fois sur le bouton Volume Plus (+). Le voyant orange
clignotera pour indiquer le niveau de pile restant :

« 4 clignotements orange = environ 100 %

« 3 clignotements orange = environ 75 %

« 2 clignotements orange = environ 50 %

« 1clignotement orange = environ 25 %

28



Activer et désactiver le AirFly Pro 2

Utilisez l'interrupteur ON/OFF sur le c6té du AirFly Pro 2 pour
l'activer ou le désactiver.

« Mise en marche (ON): Glissez I'interrupteur ON/OFF vers le
« Mise hors tension (OFF) : Faites glisser l'interrupteur ON/OFF

vers le bas. Le voyant orange clignotera deux fois,
puis s'éteindra.

haut. Le voyant blanc clignotera deux fois, puis restera allumé.

ON/OFF 8

Mode Transmission ou Réception

Modes de fonctionnement de l'AirFly Pro 2
LAirFly Pro 2 peut fonctionner en deux modes distincts : Mode Transmission (TX)
et Mode Réception (RX). Sélectionnez un mode en fonction de vos besoins pour
envoyer ou recevoir de I'audio.
Mode Transmission (TX)
Utilisez le mode Transmission (TX) pour connecter vos écouteurs sans fil a
n'importe quel appareil avec une prise casque. Dans ce mode, lAirFly Pro 2
transmet I'audio d'une source audio filaire & vos écouteurs sans fil.
Les cas d'utilisation courants incluent :
« Diffusion audio depuis des appareils avec prise casque, tels que les télévisions
d'avion ou les tapis de course de gym, vers vos écouteurs sans fil.
Mode Réception (RX)
Utilisez le mode Réception (RX) pour connecter votre téléphone ou tablette sans
fil a un port AUX-IN. Dans ce mode, lAirFly Pro 2 recoit I'audio Bluetooth de votre
appareil et le transmet a un systeme stéréo connecté via le port AUX-IN.
Les cas d'utilisation courants incluent :
« Diffusion de musique depuis votre téléphone intelligent vers le port
AUX-IN d'un systéme stéréo de voiture, de bateau ou de maison. TX /RX




Jumelage de I'AirFly Pro 2
avec des écouteurs sans fil

Pour connecter I'AirFly Pro 2 a vos écouteurs sans fil
en mode Transmission, commencez par mettre vos
écouteurs en mode jumelage Bluetooth.

Entrer en mode jumelage sur les écouteurs sans fil

1. Activer le mode jumelage Bluetooth
sur les écouteurs
Suivez les instructions du manuel d'utilisation de
vos écouteurs pour entrer en mode jumelage
Bluetooth. Ce processus peut varier selon le
modéle d'écouteurs.

Mode de jumelage initial (a la sortie de la boite)

1. Mise en marche de I'AirFly Pro 2
Faites glisser l'interrupteur ON/OFF (MARCHE/ARRET)
sur le bouton d'alimentation a la position ON. Le voyant
blanc clignotera deux fois pour confirmer que I‘AirFly
Pro 2 est sous tension.

2. Jumelage automatique
L‘AirFly Pro 2 entrera automatiquement en mode
jumelage. Le voyant PAIR 1 clignotera en blanc et en
orange, indiquant qu'il est prét a étre jumelé.

3. Jumelage manuel (si nécessaire)
SilAirFly Pro 2 n'entre pas automatiquement en
mode jumelage (clignotement blanc et orange) :
« Appuyez et maintenez le bouton PAIR 1

pendant 4 secondes.
« Le voyant clignotera quatre fois en orange, puis
commencera a clignoter en blanc et en orange,
signalant qu'il est prét a étre jumelé.

PAIRT [

ON/OFF ¢




Confirmation du jumelage

1. Indicateur de jumelage réussi
Une fois le jumelage réussi, le voyant
PAIR 1s'allumera en blanc et restera
allumé pendant 10 secondes.

Remarque: Le processus de jumelage

Apreés la premiére connexion, I‘AirFly Pro
2 se souviendra de vos écouteurs pour
des connexions futures plus rapides.

initial peut prendre jusqu'a 90 secondes.

Connecter a une source audio

-

. Brancher l'AirFly Pro 2
Insérez 'AirFly Pro 2 dans la prise
casque de n'importe quel appareil
avec un port audio standard de
3,5mm.

2. Diffuser de l'audio sans fil
Profitez de l'audio sans fil diffusé
directement vers vos écouteurs
sans fil jumelés.

)
(aoch))




Ajoutez un deuxiéme
casque ou des écouteurs
sans fil

Remarque : PAIR 2 ne fonctionne que

lorsqu'un ensemble d'écouteurs est déja
jumelé et connecté.

1re étape - Entrer en mode Jumelage

« Ecouteurs sans fil: répétez la 1re étape de
la page 11.

ON/OFF ©

2e étape - Entrer en mode Jumelage pour l'AirFly Pro 2

1. Appuyez et maintenez le bouton PAIR 2 pendant 4
secondes pour activer le mode Jumelage pour le
deuxieme ensemble d'écouteurs.

2. Le voyant PAIR 2 clignotera quatre fois en orange, puis
commencera a alterner entre le blanc et 'orange,
indiquant qu'il est maintenant en mode Jumelage.




3e étape - Confirmation du jumelage

Indicateur de jumelage réussi : une fois
le deuxiéme ensemble d'écouteurs
connecté avec succes, le voyant PAIR
2 s'allumera en blanc et restera allumé
pendant 10 secondes.

PAIR 2

Controle du volume et mode sourdine

Action

Augmenter le volume*
Diminuer le volume*
Volume maximal
Volume minimal
Mettre en sourdine

Rétablir le volume

Bouton

Appuyez sur « + »
Appuyez sur « - »
Maintenez « + » enfoncé
Maintenez « - » enfoncé
Double-cliquez sur « - »

Double-cliquez sur « - »

*8 étapes du bouton de volume

Voyant

Aucun voyant

Aucun voyant
Aucun voyant
Le voyant avant clignote en blanc
Le voyant avant clignote en blanc

Aucun voyant

Volume Controls



Reconnecter les écouteurs
/ écouteurs sans fil

Lorsque l'AirFly Pro 2 est sous tension, il tentera automatiquement
de se reconnecter aux deux derniers appareils avec lesquels il a
été jumelé.

Temps de reconnexion

« Un appareil : La reconnexion prend environ 15 secondes.

« Deux appareils : La reconnexion peut prendre jusqu'a
35 secondes.

Réinitialiser I'AirFly Pro 2
Pour effacer la mémoire des appareils jumelés de I'‘AirFly Pro 2,
suivez ces étapes :

1. Assurez-vous que l'AirFly Pro 2 est allumé.

2. Appuyez et maintenez le bouton PAIR 1 pendant 4 secondes.
Cette action effacera tous les appareils jumelés de la mémoire.

3. Aprés la réinitialisation, 'AirFly Pro 2 entrera automatiquement

en mode jumelage, prét a se connecter a de nouveaux appareils.

39
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Reconnexion des écouteurs sans fil
/écouteurs a un téléphone intelligent

Une fois jumelé, I'AirFly Pro 2 se souviendra de vos écouteurs et
se connectera automatiquement a ceux-ci lorsqu'il sera allumé.
Pour revenir a votre téléphone intelligent, suivez ces étapes :

1. Eteindre I'AirFly Pro 2
Cela le déconnectera de vos écouteurs.

2. Ouvrir les paramétres Bluetooth sur le téléphone intelligent
Sur votre iPhone, allez dans Réglages > Bluetooth.

3. Sélectionner les écouteurs
Depuis la liste des appareils disponibles, sélectionnez
vos écouteurs.

4. Confirmer la connexion
Une fois connecté, I'état passera de
« Non connecté » a « Connecté ».

12:30 Gl =

< Settings

Bluetooth

Blue

th Settings

John's Car

Smart Watch

{9 My Headphones

OTHER DEVICES

AirFly Pro 2

This iPhone s discoverable as *

Bluetooth

open.

Connected
Connected

Not Connected

john Doe’s iPhone"

Connect to accessories you can use for activities
such as streaming music, making phone calls,
and gaming. Learn more.

while

©
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Jumeler avec un téléphone intelligent
P 9 vo Gl =

Utilisation du AirFly Pro 2 avec un
port AUX-IN (mode Recevoir)

1. Accéder aux paramétres Bluetooth de votre < Settings
Pour utiliser 'AirFly Pro 2 avec un port AUX-IN, passez-le telepr'm.ne intelligent )
en mode Réception (RX) en suivant ces étapes : Avec |AIFF|V Pro2en modejumellag’;e, ouvrezles *
paramétres Bluetooth sur votre téléphone intelligent.

1. Allumer l'AirFly Pro 2 Bluetooth
Glissez I_‘|nterrupteur d‘al_lmentatlon sur O_N. _Le voyan_t 2. Sélectionner I'AirFly Pro 2 Connect to accessories you can use for activities
avant clignotera deux fois en blanc pour indiquer qu'il Dans la liste des appareils disponibles sous such as streaming music, making phone calls,

6 . - . o and gaming. Learn more.
est allumé. « Autres appareils », sélectionnez AirFly Pro 2

2. Passer en mode Réception (RX) pour compléter le processus de jumelage. Bluetooth

« L'AirFly Pro 2 clignotera a nouveau deux fois en blanc, P A| R 1 ﬂ
et le bouton PAIR 1commencera a clignoter en blanc
et en orange, indiquant qu'il est en mode jumelage.

verable as “John Does iPhone*while

. . John's Car Connected @
« Sil'AirFly Pro 2 n'entre pas automatiquement en ON/O FF 9
mode jumelage, appuyez et maintenez le bouton Smart Watch Connected @
PAIR 1pendant 4 secondes. Le voyant clignotera My Headphones Not Connected (@
quatre fois en orange, puis commencera a clignoter
en blanc et en orange, signalant qu'il est P
prét a étre jumelé.
| X /RX —t— AirFly Pro 2




Connexion au port AUX-IN

1. Brancher l'AirFly Pro 2 dans le port AUX-IN
Apres avoir connecté votre téléphone
intelligent a l'AirFly Pro 2, insérez I'AirFly Pro
2 dans le port AUX-IN de la source audio
souhaitée (par exemple, autoradio, systéme
de haut-parleurs a domicile).
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Enoncé de la FCC
Cet appareil est conforme  a Partie 15 des régles de la FCC. L'opération est

Enoncé de sécurité
- Lellmlnallon d'une plle en Ia Je(anl dans le feu ou dans un four chaud, ou le

soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit
dinterférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue,
y compris les interférences qui peuvent causer un fonctionnement indésirable.

9 L —— .
approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité pourrait annuler 'autorité de
I'utilisateur a utiliser I'équipement.

Hemarque Cet équipement a été testé et trouvé conforme aux limites pourun
reil lasse B, 15 ela
Fcc Ces limites sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les

dunepie peut entrainer une explosion;
- Laisser une pile dans éleve
peut entrainer une explosion, la fuite de e ou de gaz ifiammables;

- Une pile soumise & une pression atmosphérique extrémement basse peut
entrainer une explosion ou une fuite

Parla presenle Twelve South, LLC déclare que le type d'équipement radio est
conforme a la Directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la Déclaration de
Conformité UE est disponible a l'adresse internet SuName

lisibles dans une identielle. Cet é génére,
utilise et peut émettre de Iénergie de fvequence radio et, s'il n'est pas installé et
utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles
aux commumcanons rad\o Cependant, il n'y aaucune garantie que des
as dans une i particuliére. Si cet
équipement cause des interférences nuisibles & la réception radio ou télévisée,
ce quipeut étre déterminé en éteignant et en rallumant I equwpement ilest

hittps:/supp .com/en-U formity-1003863
E &del c

Cet équipement de télé ication est conf i [

C élé tions.

RED

Parla présente, 0,nom

type d
du modele AlrFly Pro, est conforme a la UWEC(IVE 2014/53/UE Le test comp\et de

recommandé a I'utilisateur d'essayer d rune ou
plusieurs des mesures suivantes :
-Ré 6p Iantenne réceptrice.
Ia di etle récepteur.
i ‘équipement sur une prise d'un circuit différent de
celui auquel le récepteur est branché.
- Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/ TV é é pour
obtenir de l'aide.

Enoncé de la ISED

http.//www.twelvesoulh.com
Déclaration d'exposition aux RF

Mise en garde : Pour maintenir la conformité aux directives d'exposition aux RF,
placez I'appareil 2 au moins 20 cm d'une personne a proximité.

Gamme de fréquences : 2402 - 2480MHz
Puissance d'émission : 11dBm (conduit)

Garantie limitée d'un an incluse. Pour plus de détails, visitez

Cet appareil contient un émetteur exempt de licence oquiest nf
normes RSS sans licence d'Innovation,
Canada. Lopération est soumise aux deux condmons suivantes : (1) Cet appareil
ne doit pas causer d |n|erlerences et (2) Cet appareil don accepter tou

user un

y
fonctionnement |ndeslrab\e de I'appareil.

Nos produits sont accompagnés de garanties qui ne peuvent étre exclues en
vertu de la Loi australienne sur la consommation. Vous avez droit & un
ttouaun en é qu
une indemnisation pour perts I it
prévisible. Vious avez également droit 4 la réparation ou au remplacement des
prodiuits si ceux-ci ne sont pas de qualité acceptable et que la défaillance ne
constitue pas une défaillance majeure. 44




Declaration of Conformance
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Cet appareil ne doit pas co-localisé ou fonctionner

autre antenne ou émetteur.

[]E A Evitez dlutiliser la pile dans les conditions suivantes :

Te ratl él Il il étre
Iutiisatior le transport.

Basse pression d' alr en haute altitude.

pie par un type 6 quip
La ignaleti située au
bas du produit.
T ) ;
5V DC 3A max. de PS1, 15W.
NCCIEh AR B 5R
, SRR, 15, ESET

BB, nuﬂ:zmﬁ EHo RIS,

2 FIRAHEE SRRETER

=)
65, AR, Iiﬁl%%ﬂ:ﬂiﬁ%ﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁo

BIREEEB(E, IEKE(E

EBAL EATREE A IMRAE FRARATIA - BUR T A BIHHIER - =R L EAF EHERSR
FRAFAFT LA A AR A LR RIRAFAN T =R EA S 2 AR R R R HER R
fEFIRIBRATIA

Te BMABE A »m;ucl%*"“ Lty 5
X FRRBEBNREDERBIANRE— R S REE 6B/T 26572-2011 FEMIR ZFE.
=% BHREEFERER
P 'E@EA@T&T%%]%EKF naﬁlﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ%i&&?@ﬁl&ﬁgﬁz °
FATALARA SI/T 11364-2014 EBRFEN AP R E R b ‘(@ bERD B - K o

EFEREA ﬁﬁﬁiﬁlﬁﬁ%ﬁ#@ﬂi@l&a‘lmﬁ MRS SHIbE
E‘M&ﬁa@ﬁiﬁﬁ"f EBRZRIBE o
%ﬁﬁTnzwxx B St - SR hRE)

fI
g m%%i‘lﬂﬁ)\ﬁtﬁ#’l LA 5 T R ) RS AT R LR S -
* 5 St B A AR 75 R SRR SR IR R TR T W AR AR » SRR AT




\‘\' twelvesouth

Thank you

Merci

Have questions?
Visit twel uth.com or contact m
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Des questions?
Visitez le twelvesouth.com ou communiquez avec support@twelvesouth.com
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